West

PARTNERSHIP

LEEDS CITY REGION .
I? ENTERPRISE Yorkshlre

BUSINESS INNOVATION AND GROWTH PANEL

MEETING TO BE HELD AT 2.00 PM ON TUESDAY, 27 NOVEMBER
2018 IN ROOM 404, FLOOR 4, WELLINGTON HOUSE, 40-50
WELLINGTON STREET, LEEDS

10.

11.

AGENDA

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS

EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE EXCLUSION OF THE
PRESS AND PUBLIC

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE BUSINESS INNOVATION

AND GROWTH PANEL HELD ON 13 SEPTEMBER 2018
(Pages 1 - 6)

CHAIR'S UPDATE

INNOVATION SUPPORT PROGRAMMES
(Pages 7 - 12)

PREPARING FOR BREXIT
(Pages 13 - 30)

MIT REAP
(Pages 31 - 32)

SUPPLY CHAINS
(Pages 33 - 36)

DIGITAL FRAMEWORK
(Pages 37 - 46)

TRADE AND INVESTMENT
(Pages 47 - 62)



12. BUSINESS SUPPORT
(Pages 63 - 82)

Signed:
L

Managing Director
West Yorkshire Combined Authority




Agenda Item 4

West
Yorkshire

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE
BUSINESS INNOVATION AND GROWTH PANEL
HELD ON THURSDAY, 13 SEPTEMBER 2018 AT COMMITTEE ROOM
A, WELLINGTON HOUSE, 40-50 WELLINGTON STREET, LEEDS

Present:

Andrew Wright (Chair)

Amir Hussain

Will Roebuck

Phillip Wilson

Simon Wright

Councillor Barry Collins

Councillor Andrew Lee

Councillor Shabir Pandor

Steph Morris (Advisory Representative)
Sandy Needham (Advisory
Representative)

Dr Peter O'Brien (Advisory
Representative)

Professor Liz Towns-Andrews (Advisory
Representative)

Martin Stow

In attendance:

Roger Marsh OBE
Sue Cooke

Henry Rigg

Sarah Bowes
David Shepherd
Julie Haigh

Marc Adams
Jonathan Skinner
Janette Woodcock

11. Apologies for Absence

Reliance Precision

Yeme Architects

E-Radar

Slipstream Design

Yorkshire Bank

Calderdale Council

North Yorkshire County Council
Kirklees Council

Innovate UK

West & North Yorkshire Chamber of
Commerce

Yorkshire Universities

University of Huddersfield

Nexus

Chair, LEP Board

West Yorkshire Combined Authority
West Yorkshire Combined Authority
West Yorkshire Combined Authority
West Yorkshire Combined Authority
West Yorkshire Combined Authority
West Yorkshire Combined Authority
West Yorkshire Combined Authority
West Yorkshire Combined Authority

Apologies were received from Martin Booth, Clir Darren Byford, Clir Roy Miller,

Prof Lisa Roberts and Lee Savage.



12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared by members at the
meeting.

Exclusion of the Press and Public

There were no items on the Agenda requiring exclusion of the press and
public.

Minutes of the Meeting of the Business Innovation and Growth Panel
held on 24 May 2018

That the minutes of the Business Innovation and Growth Panel held on
24 May 2018 be approved and signed by the Chair.

Chair's Update

The Chair opened the meeting by welcoming Roger Marsh, Chair of the LEP
Board and Julie Haigh, Private Sector Relationship Manager.

The Chair provided an update on NP11, a recent Select Committee
appearance and the Autumn Budget submission.

Members were advised that Steph Morris, Innovate UK Regional Manager will
be leaving her current role in October and she was thanked Steph for her work
on the Business Innovation and Growth Panel. Recruitment for a new
Member was underway but in the interim Dean Cook will be the Innovate UK
representative on the Panel.

International Trade

The Panel considered a report on International Trade activity to date
Which included:

Trade Outlook

International Trade Plan Progress
Forward Plan 2018/19

Outline Priorities for 19/20 Forward Plan

Current ideas for activity in 2019/20 include targeted activity on the city
region’s key sectors including showcasing at Arab Health 2020 and Valve
World 2019, (both currently subject to evaluation of the current year’s activity
and identification of trade activity supporting the digital and creative sector)
and development of trade activity focussed on target markets such as China,
India, USA and Europe.

The Panel was asked to note the progress within the Trade Plan thus far and
was asked for their comments and input into the development of key trade
priorities and activities by 2019/20.



17.

18.

19.

20.

Resolved: That the contents of the report and the comments and input of the
Panel be noted.

Inward Investment

The Panel considered a report on the Trade and Investment Plan that was
presented to LEP Board in March 2018 and confirmed support for the direction
of travel set out.

The Panel was also supportive of the positive progress on activities, including
shortlisting for the Channel 4 National HQ.

Resolved: That the contents of the report and the progress within inward
investment activities be noted.

Investor Development

The Panel was provided with a report on the new investor development team
set up within the Trade and Investment team.

Marc Adams set the wider context and confirmed that some investor
development had previously been carried out by local authorities and the
Department for International Trade (Dft). For Leeds City Region Enterprise
Partnership (LEP) to build on its growing reputation as a successful
investment promotion agency, the addition of an investor development
function will strengthen the City Region as a location in which to do business.

The Panel was supportive of the progress on the investor development activity
reported above.

Resolved: That the contents of the report on the new investor development
team be noted.

Digital Framework

The Panel considered a report and presentation to inform members about the
Digital Framework consultation which launched in early July 2018 and is due
to formally close on Friday 14 September 2018. The presentation set out
some of the key statistics, emerging feedback and next steps.

Resolved: That the contents of the report and presentation be noted.

Strength in Places Fund

The Panel considered a report to inform about a series of LEP supported bids
into the Strength in Places Fund.

Led by UK Research and innovation, Strength in Places Fund is a new
competitive funding scheme that takes a place-based approach to research
and innovation funding, to support significant regional growth.

The Panel was noted the content of the report and welcomed further

3



21.

22.

23.

investment into the City Region’s innovation assets to help drive future growth.
Resolved:
)] That the contents of the report be noted.

(ii) That the Panel welcomed further investment into the City Region’s
innovation assets to help drive future growth.

Business Basics Fund

The Panel considered a report to inform the City Region’s response to a
competition funded by the Department for Business, Energy and Industrial
Strategy (BEIS), and run by Innovate UK, to improve productivity in low-to-mid
productivity firms by encouraging adoption of existing technologies and
business practices associated with more productive firms in similar sectors.

The Panel supported the City Region’s proposal for Innovate UK'’s business
basics fund and discussed how this might be refined/targeted to meet the
needs of the City Region’s low-to-mid productivity firms.

Resolved: That the contents of the report and outcome of the discussion be
noted.

Business Support

The Panel considered a report to update on business support activity being
undertaken, including the LEP Growth Service, the Business Growth
Programme, the Resource Efficiency Fund, Access Innovation, Strategic
Business Growth, the Travel Plan Network and the Northern Powerhouse
Investment Fund.

The Panel noted the progress made to date on delivery of the business
support projects, programmes and services and endorsed the proposed
change to the Business Growth Programme Policy related to multiple
applications as set out in the report.

Resolved:

(i) That the contents of the report be noted.

(ii) That the proposed changes to the Business Growth Programme policy
related to multiple applications be endorsed.

Strengthened Local Enterprise Partnerships

The Panel considered a report to inform of the implication
[...]
 European Regional Development Fund
(ERDF) to deliver the new innovation support programme, Connecting
Innovation. It is estimated that circa £1m of public sector match-funding would
be required to successfully deliver the programme. Discussions are underway
within the Combined Authority as part of the business planning process to

identify the potential sources of this match-funding, recognising the challenges
related to this in the current fiscal climate.

Legal Implications
There are no legal implications at this stage.
Staffing Implications

Depending on the final scale and scope of the proposed successor
programme, there will be staffing implications for the Combined Authority.

External Consultees

Engagement has taken place with Innovate UK and with the City Region’s
Universities, including through Yorkshire Universities. Further engagement will
take place to inform the design and development of the full business case.
The recent independent evaluation of the current Access Innovation

programme involved consultation with a number of businesses and other key
stakeholders, and this will be used to shape and inform the new programme.

10



Recommendations
That the BIG Panel notes progress to date on Access Innovation.

That the BIG Panel provides guidance and input on the design and
development of a successor programme to Access Innovation.

That the BIG Panel provide feedback on the working title ‘Connecting
Innovation’ or suggest alternatives.

Background Documents
None.
Appendices

None

11



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 7

LEEDS CITY REGION
ENTERPRISE
PARTNERSHIP

Report to: Business, Innovation and Growth Panel

Date: 27 November 2018
Subject: Preparing for Brexit
Director: Alan Reiss, Director of Policy, Strategy and Communications

Author(s):  James Hopton, Marc Adams and Henry Rigg

1.1

1.2

2.1

2.2

Purpose of this report

To provide an update on the latest economic and business intelligence and to
consider the key messages 
[...]
 Authority to streamline the business
appraisal process for applicants.

Conclusions, implications and next steps

The assessment presented in this paper sets out clearly the progress
achieved to date in preparing our businesses and communities for the UK’s
future trading relationship with the EU and highlights the ongoing work in
developing our planning to ensure our packages of support remain relevant
depending on the specific nature of the UK’s departure from the EU.

The Research & Intelligence Team will continue to monitor the impact of Brexit
on the City Region economy and its businesses. The Quarterly Economic
Survey with the Chambers of Commerce has now been re-established and will
report results for Q4 2018 in early 2019. This will provide timely insight on
business performance and confidence along with further intelligence on the
views of City Region businesses on Brexit. The annual Leeds City Region
Business Survey will build on this in early 2019.

Financial Implications

There are no financial implications directly arising from this report.

18



41

5.1

6.1

Legal Implications

There are no legal implications directly arising from this report.

External Consultees

No external consultations have been undertaken.

Recommendations

The Panel is asked to note the analysis presented in the economic update and
dashboard and the actions detailed in this paper in response to Brexit, and
consider how this relates to its work.

Background Documents

None.

Appendices

Appendix 1 — Leeds City Region Economic Update Report — November 2018
Appendix 2 — Leeds City Region Economic Dashboard — November 2018

19



This page is intentionally left blank



West ndacttemoy

Yorkshire ENTERP RiSifondix 1
Combined PARTNERSHIP
Authority

ECONOMIC AND BREXIT MONITOR:

LEEDS CITY REGION, NOVEMBER 2018

Key points at glance

This report presents the latest assessment of the Leeds City Region economy. It sets out recent national and
international developments along with tren
[...]
xit uncertainity, with more businesses starting to enact their contingency plans in the event of a “no deal” scenario. The Leeds City Region labour market remains strong, but the slowing pace of activity in commercial and residential
property markets may suggest both people and businesses are cautious about making significant investments in an uncertain environment.

¢ Xipuaddy

) Wa}| epuaby



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 8

West
Yorkshire |3) ENTERPRISE

Combined PARTNERSHIP

Authority

Report to: Business Innovation and Growth Panel

Date:

27 November 2018

Subject: MIT REAP

Director(s): Alan Reiss

Author(s):  Sarah Bowes

1.1

2.1

2.2

3.1

41

5.1

6.1

Purpose of this report

To update the BIG Panel about the University of Leeds led Massachusetts
Institute of Technology Regional Entrepreneurship Acceleration (MIT REAP)
programme.

Information

The Panel will be aware that earlier this year, in discussion with the LEP, West
Yorkshire Combined Authority and others, the University of Leeds submitted
an exploratory application into the programme which in July, was confirmed as
having been successful (the first outside of London).

The two year programme, run by the Sloan School of Management at MIT, will
start in October 2018. Lisa Roberts and Martin Stow will attend the meeting
and provide an update on the programme.

Financial Implications

There are no financial implications.

Legal Implications

There are no legal implications.

Staffing Implications

There are no staffing implications.

External Consultees

University of Leeds have been consulted on this report.

31



7.1

Recommendations

That BIG Panel note the contents of the verbal update by Prof Lisa Roberts
and Martin Stow.

Background Documents
None.
Appendices

None.

32



Agenda Item 9

West
Yorkshire |3) ENTERPRISE

Combined PARTNERSHIP

Authority

Report to: Business, Innovation and Growth Panel

Date:

27 November 2018

Subject: Supply Chains

Director(s):

Sue Cook
[...]
ains and their
Northern companies, focused on the North’s prime capabilities’. The project
will operate in two phases:

e Jan 19 — Oct 19: Quantitative mapping of supply chains

1 Identified in the Northern Powerhouse Independent Economic Review, these are: Energy; Health
Innovation; Advanced Manufacturing & Materials; and Digital.

34



29

2.10

3.1

41

5.1

6.1

7.1

e Nov 19 — Mar 20: Qualitative assessment for increasing domestic
suppliers

It is also vital that the project brings together wider intelligence held across
Government on the nature or supply chains. For example, the Departments of
International Trade (DIT) and Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy (BEIS)
have significant intelligence about the structure of some national sectors (e.g.
automotive). In addition, the Government itself is also the lead procurer on
several large infrastructure schemes with significant supply chain opportunities
for SMEs across the City Region e.g. HS2.

The outputs from the project will be:

e Evidence to target advocacy by the NP11 LEPs and inform national
initiatives.
¢ Informing the design of Northern Growth Hubs and their support for
integrated supply chains, including potential supply chain disruption,
e.g. due to Brexit and other factors affecting international trade in
goods and services.
Financial Implications

There are no financial implications directly arising from this report. Activity
described in this report is already funded, but new or associated activity is not.

Legal Implications

There are no legal implications arising directly from this report.

Staffing Implications

There are no direct staffing implications arising from this report.

External Consultees

No external consultations have been undertaken.

Recommendations

That the Panel notes the research and project delivery activity set out in the
report and provides private sector insight about the potential for transformed
supply chains to drive business performance.

Background Documents

No
[...]
Implications

There are no direct staffing implications arising from this report. The staff
identified above are already involved in activity under the five outcomes.

External Consultees

Consultation and engagement has taken place through the following routes:
Chief Executives, BIG Panel, Employment and Skills Panel, private sector pre
consultation workshops, local authority workshops, and public engagement via
YourVoice, twitter and linkedin.

Recommendations

That BIG Panel endorses the overarching outcomes and principles of the
Digital Framework

Background Documents
None.
Appendices

Appendix 1- Digital Framework ambitions

40



Digital for all businesses

Ambition:

All our businesses will be equipped to exploit new digital technologies
and take advantage of the opportunities for business growth through
data.

Principles:

Our prosperity and success depends on ensuring all our businesses
have the opportunities to access and exploit the best digital technology
and data to drive innovation and productivity. We will work to stimulate,
encourage and enable the business leadership, behaviour changes and
cultural shift needed to embrace the 4th industrial revolution.

Xipuaddy
Lwial| epuaby

I

YorksHfire

Combined
Authority


Presenter
Presentation Notes
The DigiChampz project highlighted the amazing amount of people across the region making and producing things at home or in small workshops. We need to find ways to bring SOHO (small office/home office) enterprise together, and support them. One way we can do this is to encourage use of locally-branded e-commerce platforms to support local entrepreneurs. 



Digital skills for all

Ambition:

Everyone in the City Region has the opportunity to develop the digital
skills they need to flourish in the new digital economy.

Principle: To develop an evolving and joined up pipeline for digital skills

Lo meet the needs of businesses and citizens:

N -Inclusion / basic skills: Ensure everyone has basic digital capability
[...]
exit.

e Toincrease the focus of our international trade work by helping companies
exploit post-Brexit export opportunities, in particular to develop stronger
links with key emerging markets in particular China and India.

Comments are particularly welcomed from the BIG Panel Board on these and
any other priorities to be considered as part of the Trade and Investment plans
for 2019/2020.

The LEP/Combined Authority business planning work is considering how to
deploy the available resources to deliver the above priorities, once agreed.
There is a budget working group on which the LEP Chair sits and a desire to
strengthen the focus on key export markets given Brexit, and so consider how
to resource this and what activities elsewhere might need to be reduced.

Financial Implications

There are no financial implications directly arising from this report. The budget
for the Trade and Investment work programme is determined as part of the
Combined Authority budget setting process at its forthcoming meetings which
conclude in February.

Legal Implications

There are no legal implications directléﬁrising from this report.



5.1

6.1

7.1

7.2

Staffing Implications

There are no staffing implications directly arising from this report, however
there may be revisions to staffing needed to respond to the forward plans
once finalised.

External Consultees

No external consultations have been undertaken.

Recommendations

That the BIG Panel notes the report and welcomes the collective achievement
in securing the Channel 4 National HQ.

That the BIG Panel comments on the trade and investment priorities flagged
for 2019/20 including a greater focus on developing emerging markets in
China and India.

Background Documents

None.

Appendices

Appendix 1 - Leeds City Region Trade Analysis (2015) - Report by MDS
Transmodal

Appendix 2 - Channel 4 PR and Press images

53



54



Agenda Item 11

Appendix 1

APPENDIX 1

Leeds City Region Trade Analysis (2015) - Report by MDS Transmodal

[...]
od or Drink ® Manufacturing

® Other

Inclusive Growth Commitments

2.25 The Inclusive Growth commitments, developed and endorsed by this Panel,
went live on 31 July 2018 for new applicants to the BGP. Businesses that had

69



2.26

2.27

2.28

2.29

2.30

2.31

applications in the system prior to this date were given until the end of
September 2018 to have their applications considered on the previous criteria.

A full review of the new approach will take place in February 2019, with
findings reported to the Panel in March 2019. However, an early analysis of
applications on the new criteria show that 87.5% of all contracted jobs from 26
grant-approvals are committed to paying the Real Living Wage or above. It
also shows that the most popular additional commitments from those
applicants awarded grants of over £50,000 are related to Sustainable Travel
and Low Carbon.

Productivity Pilot

The Call for projects under the Productivity Pilot opened on 17 September
2018 and will close on 14 December 2018. As endorsed by this Panel at its
May 2018 meeting, the pilot will invite businesses to submit applications for
capital grant investment that will result in measurable productivity
improvements, but that do not require net additional jobs to be created within
the business.

There has been considerable interest to date in the pilot from businesses, with
one application received and a further 10 in the pipeline. The pilot is
continuing to be promoted in a targeted manner via the SME Growth
Managers, by other business support products currently being delivered
across the City Region and via several business networks and membership
organisations, including the Engineering Employers’ Federation, Chambers of
Commerce and Made In Yorkshire. It was also promoted at the launch of the
Leeds Manufacturing Festival in September 2018.

Resource Efficiency Fund

The Resource Efficiency Fund (REF) is being delivered through the Growth
Service until October 2019 as a key product to imp
[...]
sses via the equity fund.

There is an even spread of investments across the priority sectors of the City
Region’s Strategic Economic Plan. NPIF is funded by ERDF, the British
Business Bank (BBB) and the European Investment Bank. Just over £18m of
the City Region’s ERDF allocation is supporting the fund, over 60% of which
has been invested in the first sixteen months of being operational. The amount
invested in Leeds City Region is the second highest of all LEP regions
involved in the fund, and the highest in proportion to the amount of ERDF
allocated to the overall fund.

NPIF promotion has continued by both the appointed fund managers and the
BBB with extensive networking and attendance at key events. The focus
continues to be private sector professional intermediaries (e.g. banks,
accountants and solicitors), business membership organisations and the LEP
Growth Service to continue to widen awareness of, and participation in, the
fund.

Financial Implications

There are no immediate financial implications directly arising from this report.
Legal Implications

There are no immediate legal implications directly arising from this report.
Staffing Implications

There are no immediate staffing implications directly arising from this report.

External Consultees

No external consultations have been undertaken specifically on this report.

73



7.1

Recommendations

That the Panel notes the progress made to date on delivery of the above
business support projects, programmes and services.

Background Documents
None.
Appendices

Appendix 1 — LEP Growth Service Performance Update

74



Agenda Item 12

Appendix 1

Appendix 1 - Analysis of enquiries to the LEP Growth Service, 2018/19

1.0

1.1

1.2

1.3

Page 1 0of 8

Analysis of business enquiries 2018/19

Performance data continues to be monitored on a weekly, monthly and
quarterly basis. The following information presents more detail on the
performance of the service (gateway and SME Growth Managers) from

April 2018 to 
[...]
promote
innovation-related support by the service.

80

S. OTHER SERVICE

25

ACTIVITIES



500
450
400
350
300
250
200
150
100
50
0

(¥) 10ddng pooy4
poddng |euny

3N a1eAouU|
92IAJBS S[IDIS

(¥) wess Iy
(dMa@) suoisuad

pue 4o\ 404 Juawiiedaq
sdn ueis

aslidiaiu] |e1dos
(¥) aomiaN
ue|d |[9A.I] JIYSHIOA 1SIMN

sd3143410
(y4) 1oddng

|eUGISTUAA/P]RSS!

000°0T syoes uewp|oo
uoleaouu]

[eusia

9JUBUI} 0} SS90
sasiwald
Ayisianiun
S)J0MIBN Ssauisng

sdiyssonuaiddy
awuweudoud

ymoJo Sunnioejnuely
(¥) uoneaouu| ssa22y

(¥) 110ddng Ajioyiny |eao]

(¥) @amusp:py
(¥)

pun4 Aduaid1y3 924nosay
apeJ] |euoiieuJau|

(y) @21na0s mcﬁm
Y

U R ERRIGIS NG d18a1eNS
g bRAYBISERA

ymolo ssauisng

B Growth Manager Referrals

81

H Helpline Referrals
engagement routes by several Growth Managers. This has been captured in

Managers in Harrogate, Bradford and York in particular. Use of Social Media,
the ‘Other’ category below.

Figure 8: Number of business support referrals (Apr 18 — Oct 18)
including LinkedIn searches, have also been reported as effective

1.12 Business networks continue to be a good source of clients for Growth

Page 7 of 8



160

140
120
100
80
60
40
20
0
Leeds Bradford Wakefield Kirklees Calderdale York Harrogate  Craven Selby
District District District District District District District District
M LEP M Business Network M Other
M Local Authority Contacts/Marketing M Private/Professional Support M Existing Client

B National Business Support Programmes B Other LEP Growth Service Client B National Business Support Helpline

Figure 9: Source of Growth Managers’ clients (Apr 18 - Oct 18)

Page 8 of 8
82



	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Meeting of the Business Innovation and Growth Panel held on 13 September 2018
	6 Innovation Support Programmes
	7 Preparing for Brexit
	Item 7 Appendix 1 LCR economic update - November 2018
	Item 7 Apendix 2 - LCR economic dashboard - November 2018

	8 MIT REAP
	9 Supply Chains
	10 Digital Framework
	Item 10 Appendix DF ambition statements
	Sli

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE 
BUSINESS INNOVATION AND GROWTH PANEL

HELD ON TUESDAY, 27 NOVEMBER 2018 AT ROOM 404, 
WELLINGTON HOUSE, 40-50 WELLINGTON STREET, LEEDS

Present:

Andrew Wright (Chair) Reliance Precision
Nicola Greenan East Street Arts
Amir Hussain Yeme Architects
Phillip Wilson Slipstream Design
Councillor Darren Byford Wakefield Council
Councillor Barry Collins Calderdale Council
Councillor Mohammed Iqbal Leeds City Council
Councillor Peter McBride Kirklees Council
Councillor Shabir Pandor Kirklees Council
Councillor Alex Ross-Shaw Bradford Council
Dean Cook (Advisory Representative) Innovate UK
Sandy Needham (Advisory 
Representative)

West & North Yorkshire Chamber of 
Commerce

Dr Peter O'Brien (Advisory 
Representative)

Yorkshire Universities

Professor Lisa Roberts (Advisory 
Representative)

Leeds University

Professor Liz Towns-Andrews (Advisory 
Representative)

University of Huddersfield

Marie Gilluley (Advisory Representative) West Yorkshire  Consortium of Colleges

In attendance:
Steve Gregory University of Huddersfield
Mark Roberts Beer Hawk Ltd / Employment and Skills 

Panel
Kersten England Bradford Council
Sue Cooke West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Sarah Bowes West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Marc Adams West Yorkshire Combined Authority
James Hopton West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Henry Rigg West Yorkshire Combined Authority
David Shepherd West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Jonathan Skinner West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Megan Hemingway West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Ben Kearns West Yorkshire Combined Authority



26.  Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Roy Miller, John 
Dawson, Tim Swift, Andrew Lee and also from Simon Wright, Lee Savage and 
Martin Booth.

27.  Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests

The Chair disclosed that his company, Reliance Precision, had applied for an 
Access Innovation grant. 

28.  Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public

There were no items on the agenda requiring the exclusion of the press and 
public.

29.  Minutes of the Meeting of the Business Innovation and Growth Panel 
held on 13 September 2018

It was noted that Marie Gilluley was in attendance at the Business Innovation 
and Growth Panel held on the 13 September.

Resolved: That the minutes of the Business Innovation and Growth Panel 
held on the 13 September be approved.

30.  Chair's Update

The Chair updated the Panel regarding the outcome of the LEP review. The 
Leeds City Region Enterprise partnership and part of the York, North 
Yorkshire and East Riding LEP had agreed to merge. It was noted that 
Barnsley was expected to remain with the Sheffield City Region LEP while 
East Riding will remain with the Humber LEP. 

The Chair also welcomed the Channel 4 announcement regarding the 
relocation of their headquarters to Leeds. The Chair noted the support across 
the districts for the bid and the strength and diversity of the Higher Education 
and Further education offer. The Chair requested regular updates to the Panel 
as part of an inward investment item.

The Panel also noted the #bestofallworlds marketing campaign and it was 
suggested that the images could be circulated to members. 

31.  Innovation Support Programmes

The Panel considered a report which provided an update on the Access 
Innovation programme. 

The Panel was also informed of a potential successor programme, with a 
working title of ‘Connecting Innovation’, currently in development. 



It was proposed that this programme would broaden the scope of Access 
Innovation. An outline business case had been submitted to the European 
Regional Development Fund. Members were asked to provide input on the 
development of the Connecting Innovation programme, which will be used to 
inform the Full Business Case when it is submitted later in 2019. The Panel 
noted the memorandum of understanding with InnovateUK and the agreement 
to cooperate in the design of Connecting Innovation. 

Resolved: That the BIG Panel notes progress to date on Access Innovation 
and provides feedback on the proposed Connecting Innovation programme. 

32.  Preparing for Brexit

The Panel considered a report which provided an economic update and 
outlined the ongoing work in the City Region as the UK prepares to leave the 
EU. 

The Panel discussed the challenges and opportunities and suggested that 
business support information to help businesses prepare for Brexit could be 
repackaged and made available to business, including through the LEP 
website and via key partners, including Chambers of Commerce. The Panel 
was also updated on some of the current and planned support for businesses 
related to Brexit, including the work of the Investor Development Team and the 
future Business Resilience project.

Resolved: That the Panel notes the analysis presented in the economic 
update and dashboard and the actions detailed in the paper in response to 
Brexit.

33.  MIT REAP

The Panel was provided with a verbal update regarding the University of 
Leeds led Massachusetts Institute of Technology Regional Entrepreneurship 
Acceleration (MIT REAP) programme. 

The Panel was informed that MIT REAP was a two year programme designed 
to promote innovation driven entrepreneurship. The next steps for MIT REAP 
included stakeholder engagement, data gathering and developing a baseline 
in order to measure progress. 

The Panel asked to be provided with regular updates on MIT REAP’s progress 
over the two years.

Resolved: That BIG Panel note the contents of the verbal update by 
Professor Lisa Roberts.

34.  Supply Chains

The Panel was provided with a presentation by Steve Gregory, Head of 
Regional Engagement at Huddersfield University regarding the new supply 
chains support programme. The programme offers guidance and support for 
SMEs to improve their supply chain performance. 



The Panel provided feedback on the programme, welcomed the support to be 
made available, and requested future updates. Steve Gregory requested 
ongoing input and support, including introductions to large enterprises that 
want to improve their supply chains.

Resolved: That the Panel notes the research and project delivery activity set 
out in the report. 

35.  Digital Framework

The Panel was updated on the development of the Leeds City Region Digital 
Framework following an extensive consultation exercise. This feedback was 
included in the report and incorporated into the revised Digital Framework.

Working groups will be established to ensure that the aspirations of the Digital 
Framework are realised. The working groups which will report to the Business 
Innovation and Growth Panel are as follows:

 Digital opportunities for all businesses 
 Digital sector
 Tech for good

Resolved: That the Panel endorses the overarching outcomes and principles 
of the Digital Framework.  

36.  Trade and Investment

The Panel was updated on the work of the Trade and Investment team 
including their work involving investment development. Meetings had been 
held with 40 foreign owned companies and 26 direct investment proposals had 
been identified. 

The Panel again welcomed the achievement in securing the Channel 4 
National HQ and also noted the opportunities for further inward investment 
across the districts. It was also reported that UKTV planned to open an office 
in Leeds.  

The Panel noted and discussed the priorities for trade and investment flagged 
for in the report for 2019/20 which included an increased focus on international 
trade with China and India. 

Resolved: That the BIG Panel notes the report and welcomes the collective 
achievement in securing the Channel 4 National HQ.

37.  Business Support

The Panel considered a report which provided an update on business support 
activity. It was reported that the service had supported over 10,000 businesses 
since its launch in July 2015. The Panel was also informed that the 
Productivity Pilot opened on 17 September 2018 and was set to close on 14 
December 2018 with a number of applications already received.



The Panel noted that the Inclusive Growth commitments went live on 31 July 
2018 for new applicants to the Business Growth Programme. It was reported 
that of the 26 grant approvals so far, 87% had committed to paying the Real 
Living Wage or above. A review of the new approach will take place in 
February 2019 with findings reported to the Panel later in 2019.  

Resolved: That the Panel notes the progress made to date on delivery of the 
above business support projects, programmes and services.


